CHAPTER 330-H. F. No. 472

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2900-6, Subdivision (b), relating to high school standard special certificates of teachers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Teacher's certificate.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2900-6, Subdivision (b), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

The High School Standard Special Certificate shall qualify any person to teach in the special fields of Agriculture, Home Training, Industrial Arts, Commercial Subjects, Physical Education, Music or Fine Arts, or such other special field as the needs of the schools may, from time to time, require and to act as school librarian. It shall show in which one or ones of the special fields aforesaid the holder is authorized to teach and shall qualify him to teach in such special fields in any high school or elementary school. Such certificate may also indicate other high school subjects in which the holder has had training equivalent to that required in the academic field and shall qualify him to teach the same. Such certificates shall be issued to any person holding the degree of the College of Education of the University of Minnesota or of a Minnesota State Teachers College, granted by virtue of the completion of its course in the special field as to which he applies for a certificate to teach.

The High School Standard Special Certificate may be issued to any person holding the degree of a liberal arts college of this state, accredited and approved by the State Board of Education, granted by virtue of the completion of its course for the training of high school teachers in the special field as to which he applies for certificate to teach, provided that the course leading to such degree shall meet the requirements of the State Board of Education in such field.

The High School Standard Special Certificate may be issued to any person holding a diploma or degree of a technical training institution of this state, granted by virtue of the completion of a course therein which said board shall find to be substantially equivalent, with respect to such special subject or subjects, to the course of said College of Education for training of teachers therein, provided that such institution shall be accredited and approved by said board.

Provided that the State Board of Education shall have authority to issue special certificates to vocational teachers

who present such qualifications of training and experience as meet the requirements of the Federal Board of Vocational Education or the special needs of the several vocational fields.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 331-H. F. No. 648

An act relating to the conservation of evergreen and coniferous trees, providing for the supervision and control of the traffic in such trees intended for use as Christmas trees or for other decorative purposes, and for the licensing of dealers in such evergreen and coniferous trees, and for the use thereon of tags issued by the director of the division of forestry, department of conservation, and providing fees therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Shipping of evergreens prohibited—Exceptions. —(a) Except as otherwise authorized by this act, no person shall remove, ship, transport, offer for sale, sell, purchase for re-sale, or have in possession for transportation or sale, and no common carrier shall transport or receive or have in possession for transportation any green pine, cedar, spruce, balsam, fir, hemlock or other evergreen or coniferous tree intended for use as a Christmas tree or for other decorative purposes unless the same has attached thereto an official tag issued by the director of the division of forestry, department of conservation, as provided by this act; provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to nursery stock nor to trees cut or transplanted from nursery stock, nor to trees cut or used by the state or by any agency or governmental subdivision thereof for any lawful public purpose; and provided, further, that any person may cut within the state or import from without the state and may transport and possess within the state for his or its own use not to exceed five such trees in a single lot in one year without having the same tagged as herein provided. Provided further, that licenses may be issued to dealers in such trees as provided in paragraph (b) of this section, in which case the provisions hereof, except those contained in said paragraph (b), shall not apply to such licensees or trees handled by them.
- (b) Any person engaged in the business of cutting, processing, shipping or selling evergreen or other coniferous trees intended for use as Christmas trees or for other decora-